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MID-CONTINENT WIRELINE SERVICES

June 20, 1984

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV ‘:

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 {‘ﬁ
Arlington, Texas 76011 d\d

Attn: Mr. Jerry Everett
Material Licensing Branch

Re: Renewal of License No. 35-19041-1
Dear Mr. Everett:

We have received notice that the above numbered byproduct material
license will expire on July 31, 1984, We have reviewed our
radiation program and submit herewith a renewal application
together with cur new Operating and Emergency Procedures Hanual
and our check in the amount of $700.00 to cover the licensing fee.

We have reviewed the irreviously submitted materials as referenced
in our license. Please omit reference to applications of 5/18/79
and 9/17/79 and letters of 9/2/81 and 10/29/82, as the information
submitted with them is no longer accurate or has been incorporated
into the new application and procedures submitted herewith. We do,
however, wish to reference the Training and Safety Manual submitted
5/15/81, as the basis for our in-house training program, and we
enclose herewith an up-dated Page 1 giving criteria for the training
Also enclosed is a Memo to File which we will use to document our
training files. Keith E. Moon of Support Consultants will be the
instructor for in-house training.

We have closed our Enid, Oklahoma station, and have deleted it from
this application. The Enid facility was not used for storage of
radioactive materials. When radioactive materials were required
for operations from the Enid station, they were sent from Oklahoma
City and returned to Oklahoma City upon completion of the job. We
have surveyed the facility and found no residual contamination.
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Please renew our license so that we may continue well logging
operations using radioactive materials. Our operations have not
changed since the license was issued, however, due to the downturn
in the oil and gas industry, the use of our two AmBe sources has
been greatly reduced and use of radioactive tracer materials is
only occasional. I will continue to serve as Radiation Protection
Officer and copies of my resume and certificate as previously
submitted are attached. If you have any questions regarding this
submittal, please contact me or our consultant, Keith E. Moon, who
has assisted us in the preparation of this submittal. Mr. Moon is
authorized to represent us regarding the renewal of our license.

Sincerely,

Fbat C bples

Robert C. Bales
Operations Manager and
Radiation Safety Officer
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Enclosures

cc: Keith Moon



